

No. 13-433

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

INTEGRITY STAFFING SOLUTIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JESSE BUSK AND LAURIE CASTRO,
ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

MARK R. THIERMAN
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA D. BUCK
THIERMAN LAW FIRM, P.C.
7287 Lakeside Drive
Reno, Nevada 89511
(775) 284-1500
mark@thiermanlaw.com

ERIC SCHNAPPER
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON
SCHOOL OF LAW
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
REGULATIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The Legal Framework	1
1. The Definition of “Work” Under The FLSA	2
2. The Emergence Of The Dichotomy Between Employer-Required Activities and Practical Necessities	2
B. Early Overtime Claims Based On Employer-Mandated Searches	7
C. Proceedings Below	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	14

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
I. Participation In An Employer-Mandated Search For Stolen Merchandise Is Work Under The FLSA Because It Is Done At The Direction Of And For The Benefit Of The Employer	15
A. An Activity Required by and Benefitting the Employer Constitutes Work Under the FLSA	15
B. Participation In The Search In This Case Was Work Under the FLSA	21
II. Because Integrity Mandated Participation In This Search, It Is Not A Postliminary Activity Under The Portal-to-Portal Act	22
A. Section 254(a) Does Not Limit Compensability To Activities That Meet The <i>Steiner</i> “Integral and Indispensable” Standard	23
B. This Search Is Neither Walking Under Section 254(a)(1) Nor Preliminary and Postliminary Activity Under Section 254(a)(2)	33
C. The Standards Proposed By Integrity And The Government Are Legally Incorrect And Would Lead To Untenable Results	39

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. The Purpose of the FLSA (Untouched By The Portal-to-Portal Act) Is Not Only To Compensate Workers For Working More Than 40 Hours In A Workweek, But Also To Encourage Employers To Implement Efficiencies And Spread Work In Order To Reduce Employee Overtime	44
IV. The Court Should Not Adopt A Per Se Rule Regarding Whether “Security Screening” Is Work Under The FLSA Or A Principal Activity Under The Portal-to-Portal Act. . . .	46
CONCLUSION	51
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Alvarado v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 2477393 (N.D. Cal. June 18, 2008) . . .	49, 51
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armour & Co. v. Wantock</i> , 323 U.S. 126 (1944)	2, 15, 16, 17
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 47 (8th Cir. 1984)	23
<i>Bay Ridge Operating Co. v. Aaron</i> , 334 U.S. 446 (1948)	45, 46
<i>Blair v. Wills</i> , 420 F.3d 823 (8th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Bonilla v. Baker Concrete Construction, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2007)	11, 50
<i>Chao v. Tradesmen Int’l, Inc.</i> , 310 F.3d 904 (6th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>De Ascencio v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 2007)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Dunlop v. City Electric, Inc.</i> , 537 F.3d 394 (5th Cir. 1976)	23, 39
<i>Durkin v. Steiner</i> , 111 F. Supp. 546 (M.D. Tenn. 1953)	19
<i>Frlekin v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2451598 (N.D.Cal. May 30, 2014)	51
<i>Gorman v. Consol. Edison Corp.</i> , 488 F.3d 586 (2d Cir. 2007)	11, 50
<i>Hoffman–La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989)	9
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Curtis Mathes Mfg. Co.</i> , 1979 Lab. Arb. LEXIS 298, 73 Lab. Arb. Rep. (BNA) LA 103 (1979)	8
<i>In re Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 44 Lab. Arb. (BNA) 1193 (1985)	8
<i>In re U.S. Marine Corps Supply Ctr. and American Fed’n of Gov’t Employees</i> , 1975 Lab. Arb. LEXIS 308, 65 Lab. Arb. (BNA) 59 (1975)	7, 8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Jewel Ridge Coal Corp. v. Local No. 6167, United Mine Workers of America</i> , 325 U.S. 161 (1945)	2
<i>Kellar v. Summit Seating, Inc.</i> , 664 F.3d 169 (7th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Leone v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 523 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	16
<i>Manning v. Boston Medical Center</i> , 775 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Mitchell v. King Packing Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 260 (1956)	6, 19, 41
<i>Mitchell v. Southeastern Carbon Paper Co.</i> , 228 F.2d 934 (5th Cir. 1955)	23
<i>Overnight Motor Transp. Co. v. Missel</i> , 316 U.S. 572 (1942)	45
<i>Perez v. Mountaire Farms, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Reich v. New York City Transit Authority</i> , 45 F.3d 646 (2d Cir. 1995)	42, 43
<i>Sandifer v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014)	17, 48

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sehie v. City of Aurora</i> , 432 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Singh v. City of New York</i> , 524 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	16
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 215 F.2d 171 (6th Cir. 1954).....	19
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 350 U.S. 247 (1956).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stoll v. Runyon</i> , 165 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Tennessee Coal, Iron & R. Co. v.</i> <i>Muscoda Local No. 123</i> , 321 U.S. 590 (1944).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Transp. Union Local 1745 v.</i> <i>Albuquerque</i> , 178 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Von Friewalde v. Boeing Aerospace Operations</i> , 339 Fed. Appx. 448 (5th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 93 Fed. Cl. 579 (Fed. Cl. 2010)	49

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes and Other Authorities	
29 U.S.C. § 203(g)	1
29 U.S.C. § 207(a).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 252.....	17
29 U.S.C. § 254.....	17
29 U.S.C. § 254(a).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 254(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 254(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 551.104	15
29 C.F.R. § 553.221	25
29 C.F.R. § 785.24	35
29 C.F.R. § 785.26	30
29 C.F.R. § 785.27	12, 32
29 C.F.R. § 785.41	35
29 C.F.R. § 785.44	31
29 C.F.R. § 785.45	31

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
29 C.F.R. § 785.47	14, 49
29 C.F.R. § 785.7	15, 18
29 C.F.R. § 790.2	45
29 C.F.R. § 790.5(b)	29
29 C.F.R. § 790.6	5
29 C.F.R. § 790.6(a)	40
29 C.F.R. § 790.6(b)	31
29 C.F.R. § 790.7(b)	46
29 C.F.R. § 790.7(d)	35
29 C.F.R. § 790.7(f)	34
29 C.F.R. § 790.7(g)	33, 34, 37
29 C.F.R. § 790.7(h)	25
29 C.F.R. § 790.8	13
29 C.F.R. § 790.8(a)	22
29 C.F.R. § 790.8(c)	30, 31, 33

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
29 C.F.R. § 790.8(g).....	35
61 Stat. 84 (1947)	1
93 Cong. Rec. 2298	29, 30
93 Cong. Rec. 2297-98.....	30
1 Ellen Kearns, ed., <i>The Fair Labor Standards Act</i> (2d ed. 2010)	16, 49
Department of Labor’s Field Operations Handbook section 31b05 (2000)	32
Employee Commuting Flexibility Act	27, 28
S. Rep. No. 48, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. 48	29
